DATA SHEET
Product specification 2002 Apr 08
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
74LVC38A
Quad 2-input NAND gate
(open drain)
2002 Apr 08 2
Philips Semiconductors Product specification

2 × fo) = sum of the outputs.
2. The condition is VI = GND to VCC.
ORDERING INFORMATION
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS TYPICAL UNIT
tPZL propagation delay nA, nB to nY CL = 50 pF; VCC = 3.3 V 2.2 ns
tPLZ propagation delay nA, nB to nY CL = 50 pF; VCC = 3.3 V 2.8 ns
CI input capacitance 4.0 pF
CPD power dissipation capacitance per gate VCC = 3.3 V; notes 1 and 2 5.5 pF
TYPE NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
PACKAGES
PINS PACKAGE MATERIAL CODE
74LVC38AD −40 to +125 °C 14 SO plastic SOT108-1
74LVC38ADB −40 to +125 °C 14 SSOP plastic SOT337-1
74LVC38APW −40 to +125 °C 14 TSSOP plastic SOT402-1
2002 Apr 08 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
Quad 2-input NAND gate (open drain) 74LVC38A
FUNCTION TABLE
See note 1.
Note
1. H = HIGH voltage level;